Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVE	EYANCE:	Reel 022585 I	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee Name previously recorded on Reel 022585 Frame 0142. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of U.S. 12/428,499 to Assignee, Faurecia Interior Systems, Inc.			
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA					
		Name		E>	kecution Date	
Dan Vander Sluis				04/22	2/2009	
Robert C. Fitzpatrick	(04/21	1/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	Faurecia Inte	rior Systems, Inc.				
Street Address:	2500 Execut	ve Hills Blvd				
City:	Auburn Hills					
State/Country:	MICHIGAN					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	48326 					
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	RS Total: 1		Number			
	RS Total: 1	12428499	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	RS Total: 1 Type : E DATA (732)63 / be sent via US 732-632 cmburg e: GIBSOI 900 Roi	4-6887 <i>Mail when the fax atte</i> -7634 ps@gdiplaw.com I & DERNIER LLP ite 9 North	mpt is unsuccessful.			
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	E DATA (732)63 be sent via US 732-634 cmburg e: GIBSOI 900 Rou Woodbr	4-6887 <i>Mail when the fax atte</i> ⊷7634 ps@gdiplaw.com I & DERNIER LLP	mpt is unsuccessful.			

source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page2.tif
source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page3.tif
source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page4.tif
source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page5.tif
source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page6.tif
source=542-65-Corrective-Document-Assignment#page7.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Patent Application of: Daniel R. Vander Sluis, et. al.

Attorney Docket No.: 542/65

Filing Date: April 23, 2009

Application No.: 12/428,499

U.S. Patent No.: TBD

Issue Date: TBD

For: Spine Member And Accessory Module Apparatus

MS: Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia, 22313-1450

STATEMENT REGARDING CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

This statement and supporting documents are submitted as a "corrective document" under MPEP §323. Included herewith are the following items, which satisfy the requirements under MPEP §323 and related rules and regulations:

(1) The Notice of Recordation of the Original Assignment document and the Original Recordation Form Cover Sheet;

(2) A copy of the Original Assignment document (where the corrections are initialed and dated by the party conveying the interest);

(3) A copy of a new executed Assignment document (although this document is not required under §323, it is being recorded in an abundance of caution);

(4) A new Recordation Form Cover Sheet identifying: (i) the "corrective document"; (ii) the parts of the Original Assignment to be corrected; (iii) the Reel/Frame numbers of the original recordation; and (iv) the conveyance text of the Original Assignment Document; and

(5) The Recording Fee of \$40.00 under 37 C.F.R. §1.21(h).

Dated: September 17, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

<u>s/Matthew B. Dernier/</u> Matthew B. Dernier Registration No.: 40,989 GIBSON & DERNIER LLP 900 Route 9 North Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095 Telephone (732) 634-7634 *Attorneys for Applicant/Patentee*

542-65_Statement-Accompanying-Corrective-Documents_Assignment.doc

USPTO

4/23/2009 4:10:09 PM PAGE 2

2/004 Fax Server

TO:GIBSON & DERNIER L.L.P. COMPANY:900 ROUTE 9 NORTH



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



500841932A

APRIL 23, 2009

PTAS

GIBSON & DERNIER L.L.P. 900 ROUTE 9 NORTH SUITE 504 WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095

> UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/23/2009

REEL/FRAME: 022585/0142 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: 542-65

ASSIGNOR: VANDER SLUIS, DANIEL R. DOC DATE: 04/22/2009

ASSIGNOR: FITZPATRICK, ROBERT C. DOC DATE: 04/21/2009

ASSIGNEE: FAURECIA INTERIOR SYSTEMS U.S.A., INC. 2500 EXECUTIVE HILLS AUBURN HILLS, MICHIGAN 48326

SERIAL NUMBER: 12428499 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: TITLE: SPINE MEMBER AND ACCESSORY MODULE APPARATUS

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

USPTO

4/23/2009 4:10:09 PM PAGE

3/004 Fax Server

TO:GIBSON & DERNIER L.L.P. COMPANY:900 ROUTE 9 NORTH

022585/0142 PAGE 2

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

USPTO

4/23/2009 4:10:09 PM PAGE

4/004 Fax Server

TO:GIBSON & DERNIER L.L.P. COMPANY:900 ROUTE 9 NORTH

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Electronic Version v1.1 04/23/2009 500841932 Stylesheet Version v1.1 SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT **CONVEYING PARTY DATA** Name Execution Date 04/22/2009 Daniel R. Vander Sluis 04/21/2009 Robert C. Fitzpatrick **RECEIVING PARTY DATA** Faurecia Interior Systems U.S.A., Inc. Name: 2500 Executive Hills Street Address: Auburn Hills City: MICHIGAN State/Country: 48326 Postal Code: **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1** Number Property Type 12428499 Application Number: 12428499 CORRESPONDENCE DATA \$40.00 Fax Number: (732)634-6887 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 732-634-7634 ОР Email: zgonzalez@gdiplaw.com Correspondent Name: **GIBSON & DERNIER L.L.P.** Address Line 1: 900 ROUTE 9 NORTH Address Line 2: SUITE 504 Address Line 4: WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 07095 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 542-65 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew B. Dernier Total Attachments: 2 source=U08030_542-065_Assignment_signed-as-filed#page1.tif source=U08030_542-065_Assignment_signed-as-filed#page2.tif

Assignment of Patent Rights

The parties to this assignment are listed below and if there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them:

Assignor: Dan Vander Sluis, having an address at, 744 Bridgestone Dr., Rochester Hills, MI 48309

Robert C. Fitzpatrick, having an address at, 670 Myrtle Ave., Holland, MI 49423, and Assignor: Faurecia Interior Systems U.S.A., Inc., Inc. having an address at 2500 Executive Hills, Auburn Hills, MI

Assignee: 48326.

6/22/10 DUS KA 6/24/10

This assignment relates to the following patent application and/or issued patent, which is hereinafter referred to as "the Patent":

[X] a United States patent application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2009, Serial No. , entitled SPINE MEMBER AND ACCESSORY MODULE APPARATUS. 12/428,499

Assignor has received Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent, the invention(s) described and claimed in the Patent, and all patents that may issue based on the invention(s) and on the Patent, including any patent that issues from a divisional and/or continuing application claiming benefit of the Patent, in the United States and in every foreign country, including the right to enforce the Patent for infringement accrued prior to the effective date of this assignment. Assignor also assigns to Assignee all priority rights in the Patent.* In those countries where permitted, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for patents for the Invention directly in Assignee's name.* Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other governmental authority to issue all patents for the invention directly to Assignee. Assignor states that Assignor has the right to grant to Assignee the rights which are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment. This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Gibson & Dernier LLP, 900 Route 9 North, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the Patent which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document. The effective date of this assignment is

SIGNATURE(\$)

DATE

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)

Witness Affendbythen Date 4/21/09	First Assignor Signature	Dan Vander Sluis	· .
	4.21.09	Robert C. Fitzpatrick	_
Witness Date Date/22/09	Witness Aller Aty tun Date _	4/21/09	
	Witness <u>Kfby</u> Date	4/22/09	

* Strike Italicized sections only if foreign rights are not intended to be assigned.

Assignment of Patent Rights

The parties to this assignment are listed below and if there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them:

Danlel R. Vander Sluis, having an address at, 744 Bridgestone Dr., Rochester Hills, MI 48309 Assignor:

Robert C. Fitzpatrick, having an address at, 670 Myrtle Ave., Holland, MI 49423, and Assignor:

Faurecia Interior Systems U.S.A., Inc., Inc. having an address at 2500 Executive Hills, Auburn Hills, MI Assignee: 48326.

6/22/10 DUS / 6/24/10

This assignment relates to the following patent application and/or issued patent, which is hereinafter referred to as "the Patent":

[X] a United States patent application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2009, Serial No. 12/428,499 _, entitled SPINE MEMBER AND ACCESSORY MODULE APPARATUS.

Assignor has received Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent, the Invention(s) described and claimed in the Patent, and all patents that may issue based on the invention(s) and on the Patent, including any patent that issues from a divisional and/or continuing application claiming benefit of the Patent, in the United States and in every foreign country, including the right to enforce the Patent for infringement accrued prior to the effective date of this assignment. Assignor also assigns to Assignee all priority rights in the Patent.* In those countries where permitted, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for patents for the invention directly in Assignee's name.* Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other governmental authority to issue all patents for the invention directly to Assignee. Assignor states that Assignor has the right to grant to Assignee the rights which are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment. This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee,

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Gibson & Dernier LLP, 900 Route 9 North, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, the power to Insert on this assignment any further identification of the Patent which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document. The effective date of this assignment is_

SIGNATURE(S)

DATE

4-22-09

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)

ignor Signature

Daniel R. Vander Sluis

Second Assignor Signature

Witness

Witness

Robert C. Fitzpatrick

Date $\frac{4/22/09}{22/09}$

* Strike Italicized sections only if foreign rights are not intended to be assigned.

Assignment of Patent Rights

The parties to this assignment are listed below and if there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them:

Assignor: Daniel Vander Sluis, having an address at, 744 Bridgestone Dr., Rochester Hills, MI 48309,

Assignor: Robert C. Fitzpatrick, having an address at, 670 Myrtle Ave., Holland, MI 49423, and

Assignee: Faurecia Interior Systems, Inc., having an address at 2500 Executive Hills Blvd, Auburn Hills, MI 48326.

This assignment relates to the following patent application and/or issued patent, which is hereinafter referred to as "the Patent":

[X] a United States patent application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 23, 2009</u>, Application Serial No. <u>12/428,499</u>, entitled <u>SPINE MEMBER AND ACCESSORY MODULE APPARATUS</u>.

Assignor has received Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patent, the invention(s) described and claimed in the Patent, and all patents that may issue based on the invention(s) and on the Patent, including any patent that issues from a divisional and/or continuing application claiming benefit of the Patent, in the United States *and in every foreign country*, including the right to enforce the Patent for infringement accrued prior to the effective date of this assignment. *Assignor also assigns to Assignee all priority rights in the Patent*.* *In those countries where permitted, the Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply for patents for the invention directly in Assignee's name*.* Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other governmental authority to issue all patents for the invention directly to Assignee the rights which are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment. This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Gibson & Dernier LLP, 900 Route 9 North, Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the Patent which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document. The effective date of this assignment is ______.

SIGNATURE(S)

DATE

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)

First Assignor Signature

6-22-10 0

Daniel Vander Sluis

Second Assignor Signature

Witness Witness

6.24-10

Robert C. Fitzpatrick

Date

* Strike italicized sections <u>only</u> if foreign rights are not intended to be assigned. **RECORDED: 09/17/2010**